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The following table is the list of Articulated Associate Degrees between Bethesda College of Health Sciences and Grand Canyon 
University (GCU).  Students who complete a transfer-oriented associate degree (Associate of Arts or Associate of Science) may fulfill 
Grand Canyon University’s General Education requirements.  Students without a transfer-oriented degree (Associate of Applied 
Science) must fulfill the General Education requirements and have a course-by-course evaluation completed.  Additional programmatic 
admission requirements and transfer policy information can be found within the University Policy Handbook. 
 

Bethesda College of Health Sciences Degree Grand Canyon University Degree 

 Associate of Science in Nursing  Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN) 

 Associate of Science in Radiography  Bachelor of Science in Health Sciences:  Professional 
Development and Advanced Patient Care  

 
 
 
  

http://www.gcu.edu/Admissions/Admissions/Policy-Handbook.php
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The following table is the assessment of the courses between Bethesda College of Health Sciences and Grand Canyon University. The 
following will be used in evaluating official transcripts. 
 
These courses fulfill the competency requirements; however, the courses may not fulfill the credit requirements.  To obtain an 
undergraduate degree at GCU, students are required to meet a minimum of 120 semester credit hours. 

 

Bethesda College of Health Sciences 
Course Number 

Bethesda College 
of Health 
Sciences 

Colleges Credits 

GCU Course Equivalency 
GCU Applied 

Semester 
Credits 

BSC 2085 Anatomy & Physiology I (3) 
AND 

BSC 2085L Anatomy & Physiology I Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-201/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology I 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

BSC 2086 Anatomy & Physiology II  (3) 
AND 

BSC 2086L Anatomy & Physiology II Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-202/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology II 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

CGS 1100 Micro Computers 3 General Elective 3 

DEP 2004 Developmental Psychology 3 PSY-357: Lifespan Development 3 

ENC 1101 English Composition 3 ENG-105: English Composition I 3 

HSC 1000 Introduction to Health Care 3 
General Education: Global Awareness, 
Perspectives, and Ethics 

3 

Humanities Elective (Art, Literature, Music) 3 
General Education: Global Awareness, 
Perspectives, and Ethics 

3 

HUN 1201 Nutrition 3 BIO-319: Applied Nutrition 3 

MAC 1105 College Algebra 3 MAT-134: Applications of Algebra 3 

MCB 2010 Microbiology (3) 
AND 

MCB 2010L Microbiology Lab (1) 
4 BIO-205/L: Microbiology (Lecture & Lab) 4 

NU 1000 Nursing Concepts 1 General Elective 1 

NU 1022L Fundamentals of Nursing Skills Lab 
1 

1 General Elective 1 

NU 1023 Fundamentals of Nursing 3 General Elective 3 

NU 1023L Fundamentals Clinical 3 General Elective 3 

NU 1026L Medical/Surgical Nursing Skills Lab 
1 

1 General Elective 1 

NU 1144 Pharmacology 2 General Elective 2 

NU 1215 Medical/Surgical Nursing 1 4 General Elective 4 

NU 1215L Medical/Surgical Clinical 1 5 General Elective 5 

NU 1879 Nursing Informatics 1 General Elective 1 

NU 2028L Medical/Surgical Nursing Skills Lab 1 General Elective 1 

NU 2039 Seminar 1 General Elective 1 

NU 2216 Medical/Surgical Nursing 2 3 General Elective 3 

NU 2216L Medical/Surgical Clinical 2 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2310 Pediatric Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2310L Pediatric Clinical  1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2350L Pediatric Nursing Skills Lab 0.5 General Elective 0.5 

NU 2420 Maternity Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2420L Maternity Clinical 1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2423L Maternity Nursing Skills Lab 0.5 General Elective 0.5 

NU 2520 Psychiatric/Mental Health Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2520L Psychiatric/Mental Health Clinical 1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2521L Psychiatric/Mental Health Nursing 
Skills Lab 

0.5 General Elective 0.5 

NU 2940L Nursing Internship 4 General Elective 4 

PSY 2012 General Psychology 3 PSY-102: General Psychology 3 
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Bethesda College of Health Sciences 
Course Number 

Bethesda College 
of Health 
Sciences 

Colleges Credits 

GCU Course Equivalency 
GCU Applied 

Semester 
Credits 

RT 1000 Introduction to Radiographic 
Technology 

3 General Elective 3 

RT 1418 Radiographic Techniques 1 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1418L Radiographic Techniques 1 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1503 Radiography Procedures 1 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1503L Radiography  Procedures Lab 1 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1513 Radiographic Procedures 2 4 General Elective 4 

RT 1513L Radiographic Procedures 2 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1614 Radiologic Physics 2 General Elective 2 

RT 1804 Radiography Clinical Education 1 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1814 Radiography Clinical Education 2 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1824 Radiography Clinical Education 3 2 General Elective 2 

RT 2130 Pharmacology in Radiography 1 General Elective 1 

RT 2385 Radiobiology and Radiation Safety 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2473 Radiographic Quality Management 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2473L Radiographic Quality Management 
Lab 

1 General Elective 1 

RT 2523 Radiographic Procedures 3 4 General Elective 4 

RT 2523L Radiographic Procedures 3 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 2533 Radiographic Procedures 4 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2533L Radiographic Procedures 4 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 2580 Digital Imaging 2 General Elective 2 

RT 2834 Radiography Clinical Education 4 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2844 Radiography Clinical Education 5 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2854 Radiography Clinical Education 6 3 General Elective 3 

SYG 2000 Sociology 3 SOC-102: Principles of Sociology 3 
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Associate of Science in Radiography – Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional Development and Advanced 
Patient Care 

 

The following table outlines the requirements needed to receive an Associate of Science in Radiography from Bethesda College of 
Health Sciences.  Within the table we have identified preferred courses from Bethesda College of Health Sciences that will be 
applicable towards Grand Canyon University’s Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional Development and Advanced Patient 
Care.  The following will be used in evaluating official transcripts. 
 

Bethesda College of Health Sciences – 
Associate of Science in Radiography 

Credits 

Grand Canyon University – 
Bachelor of Science in Health Science: 

Professional Development and Advanced 
Patient Care 

GCU Applied 
Semester 
Credits 

High School Course   

HSC 1000 Introduction to Health Care 0 Remedial 0 

Pre-requisites- 23 credits 

MAC 1105 College Algebra 3 MAT-134: Applications of Algebra 3 

ENC 1101 English Composition 3 ENG-105: English Composition I 3 

PSY 2012 General Psychology 3 PSY-102: General Psychology 3 

CGS 1100 Micro Computers 3 General Elective 3 

Humanities Elective (Art, Literature, Music) 3 
General Education: Global Awareness, 
Perspectives, and Ethics 

3 

BSC 2085 Anatomy & Physiology I (3) 
AND 

BSC 2085L Anatomy & Physiology I Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-201/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology I 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

BSC 2086 Anatomy & Physiology II  (3) 
AND 

BSC 2086L Anatomy & Physiology II Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-202/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology II 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

Year One: Fall Semester-12 credits 

RT 1000 Introduction to Radiographic 
Technology 

3 General Elective 3 

RT 1503 Radiography Procedures 1 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1503L Radiography  Procedures Lab 1 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1614 Radiologic Physics 2 General Elective 2 

RT 1804 Radiography Clinical Education 1 3 General Elective 3 

Year One: Spring Semester-12 credits 

RT 1418 Radiographic Techniques 1 3 General Elective 3 

RT 1418L Radiographic Techniques 1 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1513 Radiographic Procedures 2 4 General Elective 4 

RT 1513L Radiographic Procedures 2 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1814 Radiography Clinical Education 2 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2130 Pharmacology in Radiography 1 General Elective 1 

RT 1824 Radiography Clinical Education 3 2 General Elective 2 

Year Two- Fall Semester-12 credits 

RT 2523 Radiographic Procedures 3 4 General Elective 4 

RT 2523L Radiographic Procedures 3 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 2473 Radiographic Quality Management 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2473L Radiographic Quality Management 
Lab 

1 General Elective 1 

RT 2834 Radiography Clinical Education 4 3 General Elective 3 

Year Two: Spring Semester-12 credits 

RT 2533 Radiographic Procedures 4 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2533L Radiographic Procedures 4 Lab 1 General Elective 1 

RT 2385 Radiobiology and Radiation Safety 3 General Elective 3 

RT 2580 Digital Imaging 2 General Elective 2 

RT 2844 Radiography Clinical Education 5 3 General Elective 3 
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Year Two: Summer Semester-3 credits  

RT 2854 Radiography Clinical Education 6 3 General Elective 3 

Minimum Number of Credits Required for A.S. in Radiography at Bethesda College of Health Sciences 74 

Total Credits Applied Towards Grand Canyon University’s Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional 
Development and Advanced Patient Care  

74 

 
 
The following table outlines the remaining courses required to fulfill the Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional 
Development and Advanced Patient Care program requirements at Grand Canyon University. 
 

Course # Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional Development and Advanced Patient Care 
Semester 
Credits 

General Education-8 credits 

UNV-103/303 University Success 4 

CWV-101/301 Christian Worldview 4 

Program Major-36 credits 

HLT-307V Professional Dynamics and Allied Health Professionals 3 

HLT-308V Risk Management and Health Care Regulations  3 

HLT-313V Safety, Quality, and Interdisciplinary Approaches to Care 3 

HLT-362V Applied Statistics for Health Care Professionals  3 

HLT-324V Transcultural Health Care 3 

HLT-310V Spirituality in Health Care 3 

HLT-418V Trends and Issues in Health Care 3 

HLT-314V Health Care Systems 3 

HLT-312V Ethics for Health care Professionals 3 

HLT-317V Communication and Application of Research in Practice  3 

AMP-450V Leadership and Vocation 3 

HLT-490V Professional Capstone Project 3 

General Elective- 2 credits 

 Elective credits if needed to reach 120 credit minimum for BS degree** 2 

Total Credits Completed at Grand Canyon University 46 

 

Transfer Credits from the Associate of Science in Radiography – Bethesda College of Health Sciences 74 semester credits 

Remaining Credits Required at Grand Canyon University 46 semester credits 

Total Credit Hours Needed to Complete Bachelor of Science in Health Science: Professional 
Development and Advanced Patient Care at Grand Canyon University   

120 credits 

 
*To obtain a baccalaureate degree at Grand Canyon University, a student must earn a minimum of 36 semester credits in upper division (300 or above) 
courses. 
 
**Students may graduate with more than 120 credits due to course availability. 
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Associate of Science in Nursing – Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN to BSN) 
 

The following table outlines the requirements needed to receive an Associate of Science in Nursing from Bethesda College of Health 
Sciences.  Within the table we have identified preferred courses from Bethesda College of Health Sciences that will be applicable 
towards Grand Canyon University’s Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN to BSN).  The following will be used in 
evaluating official transcripts. 
 

Bethesda College of Health Sciences – 
Associate of Science in Nursing 

Credits 
Grand Canyon University – 

Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing (RN to BSN) 

GCU Applied 
Semester 
Credits 

High School Course 

HSC 1000 Introduction to Health Care 0 Remedial 0 

Program Pre-Requisites-30 credits 

MAC 1105 College Algebra 3 MAT-134: Applications of Algebra 3 

ENC 1101 English Composition 3 ENG-105: English Composition I 3 

PSY 2012 General Psychology 3 PSY-102: General Psychology 3 

BSC 2085 Anatomy & Physiology I (3) 
AND 

BSC 2085L Anatomy & Physiology I Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-201/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology I 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

SYG 2000 Sociology 3 SOC-102: Principles of Sociology 3 

MCB 2010 Microbiology (3) 
AND 

MCB 2010L Microbiology Lab (1) 
4 BIO-205/L: Microbiology (Lecture & Lab) 4 

BSC 2086 Anatomy & Physiology II  (3) 
AND 

BSC 2086L Anatomy & Physiology II Lab (1) 
4 

BIO-202/L: Human Anatomy & Physiology II 
(Lecture & Lab) 

4 

DEP 2004 Developmental Psychology 3 PSY-357: Lifespan Development 3 

HUN 1201 Nutrition 3 BIO-319: Applied Nutrition 3 

Year One: Fall Semester-9 credits 

NU 1000 Nursing Concepts 1 General Elective 1 

NU 1879 Nursing Informatics 1 General Elective 1 

NU 1023 Fundamentals of Nursing 3 General Elective 3 

NU 1023L Fundamentals Clinical 3 General Elective 3 

NU 1022L Fundamentals of Nursing Skills Lab 1 1 General Elective 1 

Year One: Spring Semester-12 credits 

NU 1144 Pharmacology 2 General Elective 2 

NU 1215 Medical/Surgical Nursing 1 4 General Elective 4 

NU 1215L Medical/Surgical Clinical 1 5 General Elective 5 

NU 1026L Medical/Surgical Nursing Skills Lab 1 1 General Elective 1 

Year One: Summer Semester-8 credits 

NU 2310 Pediatric Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2310L Pediatric Clinical  1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2350L Pediatric Nursing Skills Lab 0.5 General Elective 0.5 

NU 2420 Maternity Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2420L Maternity Clinical 1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2423L Maternity Nursing Skills Lab 0.5 General Elective 0.5 

Year Two: Fall Semester-10 credits 

NU 2216 Medical/Surgical Nursing 2 3 General Elective 3 

NU 2216L Medical/Surgical Clinical 2 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2028L Medical/Surgical Nursing Skills Lab 1 General Elective 1 

NU 2520 Psychiatric/Mental Health Nursing 2 General Elective 2 

NU 2520L Psychiatric/Mental Health Clinical 1.5 General Elective 1.5 

NU 2521L Psychiatric/Mental Health Nursing 
Skills Lab 

0.5 General Elective 0.5 
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Year Two: Spring Semester-5 credits 

NU 2039 Seminar 1 General Elective 1 

NU 2940L Nursing Internship 4 General Elective 4 

Minimum Number of Credits Required for A.S. in Nursing at Bethesda College of Health Sciences 74 

Total Credits Applied Towards Grand Canyon University’s Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing 
(RN to BSN)  

74 

 
The following table outlines the remaining courses required to fulfill the Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN to 
BSN) program requirements at Grand Canyon University. 
 

Course # Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN to BSN) 
Semester 
Credits 

Program Major-36 credits 

NRS-430V Professional Dynamics 3 

NRS-429V Family Centered Health Promotion 3 

NRS-434V Health Assessment 3 

NRS-427V Concepts in Community and Public Health 3 

HLT-362V Statistics 3 

NRS-433V Introduction to Nursing Research 3 

NRS-437V Ethical Decision-Making in Health Care 3 

HLT-310V Spirituality in Health Care 3 

NRS-451V Nursing Leadership and Management 3 

NRS-410V Pathophysiology and Nursing Management of Client Health 3 

NRS-440V Trends and Issues in Health Care 3 

NRS-441V Professional Capstone Project 3 

General Electives- 10 credits 

 Elective credits if needed to reach 120 credit minimum for BS degree** 10 

Total Credits Completed at Grand Canyon University 46 

 

Transfer Credits from the Associate of Science in Nursing – Bethesda College of Health Sciences 74 semester credits 

Remaining Credits Required at Grand Canyon University 46 semester credits 

Total Credit Hours Needed to Complete Registered Nurse to Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN to 
BSN) at Grand Canyon University   

120 credits 

 
*To obtain a baccalaureate degree at Grand Canyon University, a student must earn a minimum of 36 semester credits in upper division (300 or above) 
courses. 
 
**Students may graduate with more than 120 credits due to course availability. 
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